availability of Justice U.U. Lalit. Case was scheduled for 29 January 2018 but not listed. Next date of
hearing on 14 January 2019. The solicitors acting for SunCon is of the view that SunCon has a good
case on the merits and a correspondingly high probability of success before the Supreme Court.

19

B9 Changes in Material Litigation (Contd.)

(d) Reference 4 – In November 2012, SunCon claimed against NHA for the loss and expenses incurred

during the extended project period which was due to NHA’s delay. The Arbitral Tribunal had, via an

award dated 29 April 2014, awarded SunCon a sum of Rs.310,347,836.00.

NHA appealed against the Arbitral Tribunal’s award to the High Court. On 13 April 2015, the matter
came up for scrutiny before the Registrar of the High Court. NHA requested for time to file the
rejoinder. The case is now adjourned to 4 October 2018.

The solicitors acting for SunCon, after taking into consideration of the narrow scope of challenge to the
arbitral awards as permissible under the Indian Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996, is of the view that
SunCon has a high chance of success in this Reference 4.

20

B10 Comparatives

As previously
stated Reclassification As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
As at 31 December 2016 :
Statement of financial position
Retained earnings 257,022   (1,774)   255,248

As at 31 December 2017 :
Statement of financial position
Receivables, deposits and prepayments 1,193,504   (3,462)   1,190,042
Retained earnings 321,988   (3,462)   318,526
Income statement
Provision for doubtful debt (1.1.2017 to 31.12.2017) (83)   (3,462)   (3,545)

As at 30 June 2017 :
Statement of financial position
Receivables, deposits and prepayments 850,943   (1,731)   849,212
Retained earnings 294,347   (1,731)   292,616
Income statement
Provision for doubtful debt (1.1.2017 to 30.6.2017) -   (1,731)   (1,731)

B11 Dividend

MFRS 9 : Financial Instruments introduces the expected credit losses ("ECL") model on impairment that
replaces the incurred loss impairment model used in MFRS 139. The ECL model requires impairment to be
recognised on initial recognition including expected future credit losses whilst the incurred loss impairment
model only requires recognition of credit losses incurred as at reporting date.

The Board of Directors would like to propose a first interim dividend of 3.5 cents per share for the financial
year ending 31 December 2018. The total dividend payable amount to RM45,228,610.35. The proposed